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F: 850-224-5073 
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Jerry D. Hendrix 
Vice President 
Regulatory Relations  

 

November 7, 2008 
 
 
Beth Salak, Director 
Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Attn:  Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Salak: 

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the 
following pages of the General Subscriber Service Tariff and Private Line Services Tariff: 
 

General Subscriber Service Tariff 
Section A2 - Third Revised Page 35.5.19 

 
Private Line Services Tariff 
Section B2 - Third Revised Page 71.77 

 

The purpose of this filing is to provide for a modification to the end date for the 
Winning Rewards promotion.  This Special Promotion will end on November 10, 2008. 

 

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.  

 

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated. 

 
Yours very truly, 
 
Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs) 

  

Regulatory Vice President 

Attachments 
 
 



Promotion Description 
 

Winning Rewards  
 
 

 
 
OVERVIEW OF PROMOTION  
 
The Company plans to change the end date for the Winning Rewards special promotion.  
The new end date for this special promotion will be November 10, 2008.  The current end 
date is December 31, 2008.  All other elements of this promotion will remain unchanged. 
 
 
PROMOTION MODIFICATION 
 
This promotion is modified to change the offer end date to November 10, 2008.  This 
modification will be effective November 10, 2008. 
 

 

FL08-0194 
FL07-0222 (modified) 



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 35.5.19 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 35.5.19 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: November 7, 2008  EFFECTIVE: November 10, 2008 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of 
Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period      
Authority 

 AT&T Florida 
Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Office where 
services are 
available 

Winning Rewards 
 

Winning Rewards offers bill credits equal to a percentage of the eligible billing included in eligible billing 
accounts (BTNs) enrolled in the promotion.  It also offers free installation and one (1) month free on new orders 
for qualifying services that bill to BTNs enrolled in the promotion. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
 
BTN Enrollment:   
Eligible Billing included in Eligible BTNs enrolled in the Promotion will receive Monthly Rewards and 
Hunting Rewards, as those terms are defined below, (collectively, Rewards).  Additionally, certain Plan Options 
include an “Annual Bonus Reward.”  
 
The promotion offers four (4) different types of Rewards:  
 
1.  MONTHLY REWARDS: 
Monthly Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible billing EXCEPT for Hunting billing.  The 
Monthly Reward is applied as a credit each month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and 
Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) 
section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
2.  HUNTING REWARDS: 
Hunting Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible Hunting billing applied as a credit each 
month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in 
the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
3.  NEW SERVICE REWARDS: 
New Service Rewards equal the Waiver of Installation Charges AND First Month’s Monthly Recurring Charges 
on New Qualifying Services ordered during the term of the Agreement.  WAIVERS MUST BE REQUESTED 
ON THE NEW SERVICE ORDER.  Qualifying Services include:  1FBs/Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, 
Centrex, PRI ISDN, MegaLink Family (Channelized MegaLink, Point to Point MegaLink, NARS, Channelized 
Trunks), Custom Calling Features, CrisisLink (with 3 Yr LOE only), and Hunting.   
 
4.  ANNUAL BONUS REWARD (with two and three year contracts only): 
Annual Bonus Reward equals a percentage of customer’s total annual Eligible Billing IF Annual Bonus Target 
is met or exceeded each year.  Customer’s Annual Bonus Target amount will be determined upon contract 
signature and will equal ninety percent (90%) of the Eligible Billing initially enrolled in the promotion, 
multiplied by twelve (12).  Evaluation of the Annual Bonus Target amount will be made in the month following 
completion of each twelve (12) month period for which customer is entitled to such reward.  Only Eligible 
Billing of BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time of evaluation will be included.  The Annual Bonus 
Reward will be credited within sixty (60) days following the completion of each twelve (12) month period for 
which Customer is entitled to such Reward.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be credited proportionally to the 
BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time the credit is issued.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be paid in the 
form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the enrolled BTNs bills. 
 
Promotional Benefits: 
--Monthly and Hunting Reward will begin within one (1) to two (2) billing cycles after the term agreement has 
been signed and implemented.  Applicable taxes and fees will be based on the full retail price of all products 
and services that are billed.  No taxes or fees will be added to the monthly reward amounts given under this 
promotion. 

01/01/2008 
to 

11/10/2008 
 
 

 

 

(N) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(C) 

 



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF Third Revised Page 71.77 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 71.77 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: November 7, 2008  EFFECTIVE: November 10, 2008 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
 

B2. REGULATIONS  
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of 
Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 AT&T Florida 
Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

Winning Rewards Winning Rewards offers bill credits equal to a percentage of the eligible billing included in eligible billing 
accounts (BTNs) enrolled in the promotion.  It also offers free installation and one (1) month free on new orders 
for qualifying services that bill to BTNs enrolled in the promotion. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
 
BTN Enrollment:   
Eligible Billing included in Eligible BTNs enrolled in the Promotion will receive Monthly Rewards and 
Hunting Rewards, as those terms are defined below, (collectively, Rewards).  Additionally, certain Plan Options 
include an “Annual Bonus Reward.”  
 
The promotion offers four (4) different types of Rewards:  
 
1.  MONTHLY REWARDS: 
Monthly Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible billing EXCEPT for Hunting billing.  The 
Monthly Reward is applied as a credit each month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and 
Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) 
section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
2.  HUNTING REWARDS: 
Hunting Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible Hunting billing applied as a credit each 
month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in 
the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
3.  NEW SERVICE REWARDS: 
New Service Rewards equal the Waiver of Installation Charges AND First Month’s Monthly Recurring Charges 
on New Qualifying Services ordered during the term of the Agreement.  WAIVERS MUST BE REQUESTED 
ON THE NEW SERVICE ORDER.  Qualifying Services include:  1FBs/Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, 
Centrex, PRI ISDN, MegaLink Family (Channelized MegaLink, Point to Point MegaLink, NARS, Channelized 
Trunks), Custom Calling Features, CrisisLink (with 3 Yr LOE only), and Hunting.   
 
4.  ANNUAL BONUS REWARD (with two and three year contracts only): 
Annual Bonus Reward equals a percentage of customer’s total annual Eligible Billing IF Annual Bonus Target 
is met or exceeded each year.  Customer’s Annual Bonus Target amount will be determined upon contract 
signature and will equal ninety percent (90%) of the Eligible Billing initially enrolled in the promotion, 
multiplied by twelve (12).  Evaluation of the Annual Bonus Target amount will be made in the month following 
completion of each twelve (12) month period for which customer is entitled to such reward.  Only Eligible 
Billing of BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time of evaluation will be included.  The Annual Bonus 
Reward will be credited within sixty (60) days following the completion of each twelve (12) month period for 
which Customer is entitled to such Reward.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be credited proportionally to the 
BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time the credit is issued.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be paid in the 
form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the enrolled BTNs bills. 
 
Promotional Benefits: 
--Monthly and Hunting Reward will begin within one (1) to two (2) billing cycles after the term agreement has 
been signed and implemented.  Applicable taxes and fees will be based on the full retail price of all products 
and services that are billed.  No taxes or fees will be added to the monthly reward amounts given under this 
promotion. 

01/01/2008 
to 

11/10/2008 
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BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 35.5.19Second Revised 
Page 35.5.19 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 35.5.19Cancels First Revised Page 
35.5.19 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: November 7, 2008ISSUED: December 31, 2007  EFFECTIVE: November 10, 2008EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2008 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS  
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of 
Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period      
Authority 

 AT&T Florida 
Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Office where 
services are 
available 

Winning Rewards 
 

Winning Rewards offers bill credits equal to a percentage of the eligible billing included in eligible billing 
accounts (BTNs) enrolled in the promotion.  It also offers free installation and one (1) month free on new orders 
for qualifying services that bill to BTNs enrolled in the promotion. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
 
BTN Enrollment:   
Eligible Billing included in Eligible BTNs enrolled in the Promotion will receive Monthly Rewards and 
Hunting Rewards, as those terms are defined below, (collectively, Rewards).  Additionally, certain Plan Options 
include an “Annual Bonus Reward.”  
 
The promotion offers four (4) different types of Rewards:  
 
1.  MONTHLY REWARDS: 
Monthly Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible billing EXCEPT for Hunting billing.  The 
Monthly Reward is applied as a credit each month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and 
Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) 
section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
2.  HUNTING REWARDS: 
Hunting Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible Hunting billing applied as a credit each 
month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in 
the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
3.  NEW SERVICE REWARDS: 
New Service Rewards equal the Waiver of Installation Charges AND First Month’s Monthly Recurring Charges 
on New Qualifying Services ordered during the term of the Agreement.  WAIVERS MUST BE REQUESTED 
ON THE NEW SERVICE ORDER.  Qualifying Services include:  1FBs/Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, 
Centrex, PRI ISDN, MegaLink Family (Channelized MegaLink, Point to Point MegaLink, NARS, Channelized 
Trunks), Custom Calling Features, CrisisLink (with 3 Yr LOE only), and Hunting.   
 
4.  ANNUAL BONUS REWARD (with two and three year contracts only): 
Annual Bonus Reward equals a percentage of customer’s total annual Eligible Billing IF Annual Bonus Target 
is met or exceeded each year.  Customer’s Annual Bonus Target amount will be determined upon contract 
signature and will equal ninety percent (90%) of the Eligible Billing initially enrolled in the promotion, 
multiplied by twelve (12).  Evaluation of the Annual Bonus Target amount will be made in the month following 
completion of each twelve (12) month period for which customer is entitled to such reward.  Only Eligible 
Billing of BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time of evaluation will be included.  The Annual Bonus 
Reward will be credited within sixty (60) days following the completion of each twelve (12) month period for 
which Customer is entitled to such Reward.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be credited proportionally to the 
BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time the credit is issued.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be paid in the 
form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the enrolled BTNs bills. 
 
Promotional Benefits: 
--Monthly and Hunting Reward will begin within one (1) to two (2) billing cycles after the term agreement has 
been signed and implemented.  Applicable taxes and fees will be based on the full retail price of all products 
and services that are billed.  No taxes or fees will be added to the monthly reward amounts given under this 
promotion. 

01/01/2008 
to 

12/31/2008 
11/10/2008 
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BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF Third Revised Page 71.77Second Revised Page 
71.77 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 71.77Cancels First Revised Page 71.77 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: November 7, 2008ISSUED: December 31, 2007  EFFECTIVE: November 10, 2008EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2008 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
 

B2. REGULATIONS  
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A.  The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

  
Area of 
Promotion 

 
Service 

 
Charges Waived 

Period 
Authority 

 AT&T Florida 
Service 
Territory  
-- From Central 
Offices where 
services are 
available 

Winning Rewards Winning Rewards offers bill credits equal to a percentage of the eligible billing included in eligible billing 
accounts (BTNs) enrolled in the promotion.  It also offers free installation and one (1) month free on new orders 
for qualifying services that bill to BTNs enrolled in the promotion. 
 
Promotion Specifics 
 
BTN Enrollment:   
Eligible Billing included in Eligible BTNs enrolled in the Promotion will receive Monthly Rewards and 
Hunting Rewards, as those terms are defined below, (collectively, Rewards).  Additionally, certain Plan Options 
include an “Annual Bonus Reward.”  
 
The promotion offers four (4) different types of Rewards:  
 
1.  MONTHLY REWARDS: 
Monthly Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible billing EXCEPT for Hunting billing.  The 
Monthly Reward is applied as a credit each month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and 
Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) 
section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
2.  HUNTING REWARDS: 
Hunting Rewards equal a percentage of customer’s monthly Eligible Hunting billing applied as a credit each 
month.  Credit percentages vary based on Contract Term and Pricing Option selected.  Rewards will be paid in 
the form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the invoices of enrolled BTNs. 
 
3.  NEW SERVICE REWARDS: 
New Service Rewards equal the Waiver of Installation Charges AND First Month’s Monthly Recurring Charges 
on New Qualifying Services ordered during the term of the Agreement.  WAIVERS MUST BE REQUESTED 
ON THE NEW SERVICE ORDER.  Qualifying Services include:  1FBs/Business Plus lines, PBX Trunks, 
Centrex, PRI ISDN, MegaLink Family (Channelized MegaLink, Point to Point MegaLink, NARS, Channelized 
Trunks), Custom Calling Features, CrisisLink (with 3 Yr LOE only), and Hunting.   
 
4.  ANNUAL BONUS REWARD (with two and three year contracts only): 
Annual Bonus Reward equals a percentage of customer’s total annual Eligible Billing IF Annual Bonus Target 
is met or exceeded each year.  Customer’s Annual Bonus Target amount will be determined upon contract 
signature and will equal ninety percent (90%) of the Eligible Billing initially enrolled in the promotion, 
multiplied by twelve (12).  Evaluation of the Annual Bonus Target amount will be made in the month following 
completion of each twelve (12) month period for which customer is entitled to such reward.  Only Eligible 
Billing of BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time of evaluation will be included.  The Annual Bonus 
Reward will be credited within sixty (60) days following the completion of each twelve (12) month period for 
which Customer is entitled to such Reward.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be credited proportionally to the 
BTNs enrolled in the promotion at the time the credit is issued.  The Annual Bonus Reward will be paid in the 
form of credits in the OC&C (Other Charges and Credits) section of the enrolled BTNs bills. 
 
Promotional Benefits: 
--Monthly and Hunting Reward will begin within one (1) to two (2) billing cycles after the term agreement has 
been signed and implemented.  Applicable taxes and fees will be based on the full retail price of all products 
and services that are billed.  No taxes or fees will be added to the monthly reward amounts given under this 
promotion. 

01/01/2008 
to 

12/31/2008 
11/10/2008 
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